CHAPTER XXI.

An Act to amend an act entitled an act to reduce the law incorporating the City of Owatonna, in the County of March 6, 1871. Steele, State of Minnesota, and the acts amendatory thereof, into one act, and to amend the same.

SECTION 1. Portion of said city attached to the town of Owatonns-to be submitted to the legal Voters.

- 2. Ballots, how prepared.
- 8. How votes canvassed—when Mayor to make proclamation,
- 4. When act to take effect.
- 5. Repeal of inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the northeast quarter of section number five (5), and the west half of the northwest Territory attachquarter of section number four (4), in township number ed to the town of one hundred and seven (107) north, range number Owntonna-sto-mitted to level twenty (20) west, be and the same are hereby detached voters. from the city of Owatonna, in the county of Steele, state of Minnesota, and that the same be and they are hereby annexed to the town of Owatonna, in said county of Steele, and state [of Minnesota]; Provided, That this act shall be submitted, at the next charter election of the said city, of which the recorder of said city shall give notice, as of a general election, to the qualified electors thereof, and be then ratified by a majority of the same then and there voting.

SEC. 2. Those voting in favor of ratification shall use separate ballots, upon which shall be written or printed Ballots, how the word "Yes." Those voting against ratification shall prepared. use separate ballots, upon which shall be written or printed the word "No."

SEC. 3. The votes so cast shall be canvassed as other How votes canvotes cast at said election, and if a majority voting shall Mayor to make be in favor of ratification, as ascertained by said canvass, proclamation.

the mayor of said city shall, within ten days thereafter, make proclamation thereof and publish the same once in the Owatonna Journal, a newspaper printed and published in said city.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of publication of said proclamation.

SEC. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Repeal of inconthis act are hereby repealed. mistens acts.

Approved March 6, 1871.

CHAPTER XXII.

Sebruary 25,1871

An Act to amend Subdivision fourteen, of Section twentyfive, of Chapter thirty, of the Special Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, relating to the Incorporation of the Town of Brownsville.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Subdivision fourteen (14), Section twenty-five (25), Chapter thirty (80), Special Laws of 1858. To audit the accounts of all personscompensation of officers.

2. When act to take effect.

Ee it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That subdivision fourteenth, of section (25) twenty-five of chapter thirty, of the special laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, found on page two hundred and seventeen of said special laws. be amended so as to read as follows:

To audit the accounts of all pertion of officers.

Fourteenth. To examine, audit and adjust the accounts of all persons with or against said village. The officers of said village shall not be entitled to any compensation count of all per- for their services except as in this act provided. The president and trustees shall be entitled to receive one dollar per day while in the performance of their duties, and the recorder shall be entitled to such fees as the sev-